AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MARYVILLE, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH NORTHWEST MISSOURI STATE UNIVERSITY FOR THE MARYVILLE/NORTHWEST STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT NO. DNR-SW-0B89E517B701, MARYVILLE, MISSOURI

WHEREAS, the City of Maryville and Northwest Missouri State University intend to collaborate on Maryville/Northwest Stormwater Improvements to design and improve stormwater infrastructure both on the University's campus and southeast along a tributary of Peach Creek to Judah Park; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Maryville has been awarded federal funding from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) Stormwater Infrastructure Program for the proposed improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Maryville and Northwest Missouri State University desire to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to establish financial responsibilities in regards to the local grant match.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYVILLE, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Mayor of the City of Maryville, Missouri, be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Northwest Missouri State University for the Maryville/Northwest Stormwater Improvements, Project No. DNR-SW-0B89E517B701, said Memorandum of Understanding being on file in the office of the City Clerk and identified as Contract No. 2023-63.

**SECTION 2:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 2023.

Γye Parsons, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stacy Wood, City Clerk